



Board of Administration Agenda		
SPECIAL MEETING TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 11, 2018	President: Vice President:	Cynthia M. Ruiz Elizabeth L. Greenwood
TIME: 9:50 A.M. OR IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING ADJOURNMENT OF BENEFITS ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE MEETING	Commissioners:	Elizabeth Lee Sandra Lee Nilza R. Serrano Sung Won Sohn Michael R. Wilkinson
MEETING LOCATION:	Manager-Secretary:	Neil M. Guglielmo
LACERS Ken Spiker Boardroom	Executive Assistant:	Ani Ghoukassian
202 West First Street, Suite 500 Los Angeles, California 90012-4401	Legal Counsel:	City Attorney's Office Retirement Benefits Division
Sign Language Interpreters, Communication Access Real- Time Transcription, Assistive Listening Devices, or other auxiliary aids and/or services may be provided upon request. To ensure availability, you are advised to make your request at least 72 hours prior to the meeting you wish to attend. Due to difficulties in securing Sign Language Interpreters, <u>five</u> or more business days' notice is strongly recommended. For additional information, please contact: Board of Administration Office at (213) 473-7169.		

- I. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON MATTERS WITHIN THE BOARD'S JURISDICATION
- II. PROPOSED ORDINANCE CREATING LACERS 115 TRUST FUND AND POSSIBLE BOARD ACTION
- III. ADJOURNMENT





Report to Board of Administration

Agenda of: SEPTEMBER 11, 2018

From: Neil M. Guglielmo, General Manager

ITEM:

П

SUBJECT: PROPOSED ORDINANCE CREATING LACERS 115 TRUST FUND AND POSSIBLE BOARD ACTION

Recommendation

That the Board:

- 1. Authorize the General Manager to seek City Council's approval of the proposed ordinance, substantially in the form attached and with any necessary technical changes and/or updates, establishing the LACERS Health Care Fund; and
- 2. Authorize the City Attorney's Office to finalize the 115 Trust Agreement mandated by the proposed ordinance as well as any ancillary documents needed to implement the 115 Trust Agreement.

Discussion

At the Board's meeting of August 28, 2018, the Board authorized Staff to accept insurance carrier cost reductions for 2019 rates, maintain 2018 premium amounts, and establish a 115 trust to retain and invest surplus premium funds to apply toward premium increases in the future. This was done to provide smoothing of the healthcare trend rate and allow LACERS to better manage future costs of the health and welfare program, which will benefit the Members and LACERS in the long-term.

Staff now transmits for the Board's consideration the enclosed draft ordinance, City Council Report, and 115 Trust Agreement which are necessary to establish a 115 trust on LACERS' behalf. The draft ordinance would amend Chapter 11 of Division 4 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code (LAAC) to establish the Los Angeles City Employees' Retirement System Health Care Fund (LACERS Health Care Fund). The LACERS Health Care Fund is intended to qualify for exemption from federal income tax under Section 115(1) of the Internal Revenue Code, giving the LACERS increased flexibility in its health care funding mechanism. The draft ordinance would also specifically authorize the use of the LACERS Health Care Fund to pay for LACERS health and welfare benefits.

Background and Summary of Ordinance Provisions

The draft ordinance creates the LACERS Health Care Fund as an alternative funding mechanism for LACERS health and welfare benefits in place of the LACERS Health Care Coverage Account

1

established in Section 4.1102 of the LAAC (the Health Care Coverage Account). The draft ordinance authorizes the City and the Board to enter a written trust agreement establishing their roles and responsibilities regarding the administration and investment of the LACERS Health Care Fund. The trust agreement will name the Board as trustee of the LACERS Health Care Fund.

The LACERS Health Care Fund provides two aspects of increased flexibility compared to the existing Health Care Coverage Account. First, because the LACERS Health Care Fund is not subject to the subordination requirement that governs the Health Care Coverage Account, it is not at risk of incurring tax liability when the cost of health and welfare benefits surpass the limits that the Health Care Coverage Account requires. The Health Care Coverage Account was established to comply with Section 401(h) of the Internal Revenue Code (Section 401(h)). Section 401(h) allows a pension plan such as LACERS to provide health benefits for retirees and their dependents on a tax-free basis when certain requirements are satisfied. One of these requirements is that health benefitscombined with life insurance-provided by a pension plan must be subordinate to the retirement benefits the plan provides. In order to be subordinate, the aggregate amount of expenditures for health benefits (along with life insurance contributions) must be less than 25% of all aggregate plan contributions. The subordination requirements of Section 401(h) governing the Health Care Coverage Account are similarly codified in LAAC Section 4.1102(b). While to date aggregate LACERS health benefits expenditures fall under the 25% threshold, they are on pace to exceed this limit in the future.

In contrast, the LACERS Health Care Fund would not be subject to the Section 401(h) subordination requirement. Instead, the LACERS Health Care Fund is intended to qualify for federal tax exemption under Section 115(1) of the Internal Revenue Code (Section 115). Section 115 has fewer requirements for tax exemption than Section 401(h). Section 115 dictates only that "income derived from any public utility or the exercise of any essential governmental function and accruing to a State or any political subdivision thereof" is not federally taxable. Because health benefits paid out of the LACERS Health Care Fund are not required to be subordinate to the Plan retirement benefits, the LACERS Health Care Fund would not become taxable when Plan health benefits surpass the 25% threshold.

Second, the LACERS Health Care Fund gives LACERS more flexibility to invest premium surpluses to provide for smoothing should health care premiums considerably increase in the future. At the Board's meeting of August 28, 2018, the Board considered the implications of premium smoothing and found that it was in the best interest of the Members and LACERS. As Staff previously presented at the August 28 meeting, LACERS is in a unique position to take advantage of decreased premium amounts in 2019. In order to capture and invest 2019 premium surpluses, LACERS will have to finalize the creation of the LACERS Health Care Fund before January 1, 2019.

Currently, the Health Care Coverage Account cannot receive refunds of excess premiums from insurance providers because Section 401(h) strictly limits what monies can be held in that account. Specifically, Section 401(h) only allows the Health Care Coverage Account to retain funds the City deposits. Because premium refunds are made up of City subsidy payments and LACERS member contributions, they cannot be returned to the Health Care Coverage Account. As a result, insurance providers currently retain excess premium amounts on LACERS' behalf in a reserve account that earns a nominal interest rate. Similarly, when premiums decrease, LACERS cannot keep member contributions flat and then retain excess member contributions in the Health Care Coverage Account for future premium smoothing because these funds did not come directly from the City.

In contrast, the LACERS Health Care Fund faces no such restrictions under the Section 115 requirements. Therefore, it can receive premium surplus refunds from insurance providers. LACERS can invest these funds at a higher rate of return than the insurance providers' reserve account interest rate. Additionally, LACERS can take advantage of periods of insurance provider premium decreases to keep funded premiums level and invest the difference between funded and charged premiums via the LACERS Health Care Fund. LACERS can use these investment gains to offset future health care premium spikes.

Summary of 115 Trust Agreement

The enclosed 115 Trust Agreement between the City and the Board implements the terms of the Ordinance so that LACERS can retain and invest premium surpluses in the LACERS Health Care Fund on a tax-free basis, pursuant to Section 115. Under the 115 Trust Agreement, the Board is the trustee of the LACERS Health Care Fund, with sole, exclusive, and plenary authority over the LACERS Health Care Fund assets, including the investment and management of those assets. Furthermore, under the 115 trust Agreement the Board shall keep complete and accurate accounts of the fund's finances, file annual statements with the City regarding the financial condition of the LACERS Health Care Fund, provide for annual independent audits, and comply with any applicable privacy laws.

Conclusion

Staff recommends that the Board authorize the General Manager to relay the proposed ordinance, substantially in the form attached and with any necessary technical changes and/or updates, establishing the LACERS Health Care Fund to City Council and seek its approval. Staff further recommends that the Board authorize the City Attorney's Office to finalize the 115 Trust Agreement mandated by the proposed ordinance as well as any ancillary documents or agreements necessary to implement the 115 Trust Agreement.

Strategic Plan Impact Statement

Implementation of an IRC 115 Trust Agreement will ensure LACERS is positioned to continue to effectively fulfill its Health and Welfare Program goal to maximize value and minimize costs of the health and welfare program.

This report was prepared by Miguel Bahamon, Deputy City Attorney, Retirement Benefits Division, Office of the Los Angeles City Attorney.

NG:MB/LP

Attachments:

- A) Draft Report re LACERS Retiree Health Care Fund IRC 115 Trust Fund Authorization
 - B) Draft Ordinance LACERS Retiree Health Care Fund IRC 115 Trust Fund Authorization
 - C) Draft Trust Agreement for the LACERS Retiree Health Care Fund



MICHAEL N. FEUER CITY ATTORNEY

REPORT NO.___

REPORT RE:

DRAFT ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 11 OF DIVISION 4 OF THE LOS ANGELES ADMINISTRATIVE CODE TO ESTABLISH THE LOS ANGELES CITY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM HEALTH CARE FUND, AND TO AUTHORIZE THE USE OF THE HEALTH CARE FUND TO PAY FOR RETIREE HEALTH AND WELFARE PROGRAMS

The Honorable City Council of the City of Los Angeles Room 395, City Hall 200 North Spring Street Los Angeles, California 90012

Council File No. _____

Honorable Members:

This office has prepared and now transmits for your consideration the enclosed draft ordinance, approved as to form and legality. As recommended by the Board of Administration of the Los Angeles City Employees' Retirement System (the Board), the draft ordinance would amend Chapter 11 of Division 4 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code (LAAC) to establish the Los Angeles City Employees' Retirement System Health Care Fund (LACERS Health Care Fund). The LACERS Health Care Fund is intended to qualify for exemption from federal income tax under Section 115(1) of the Internal Revenue Code, giving the Los Angeles City Employees' Retirement System (LACERS or the Plan) increased flexibility in its health care funding mechanism. The draft ordinance would also specifically authorize the use of the LACERS Health Care Fund to pay for LACERS health and welfare benefits. The Honorable City Council of the City of Los Angeles Page 2

Background and Summary of Ordinance Provisions

The draft ordinance creates the LACERS Health Care Fund as an alternative funding mechanism for LACERS health and welfare benefits in place of the LACERS Health Care Coverage Account established in Section 4.1102 of the LAAC (the Health Care Coverage Account). The draft ordinance authorizes the City and the Board to enter a written trust agreement establishing their roles and responsibilities regarding the administration and investment of the LACERS Health Care Fund. The trust agreement will name the Board as trustee of the LACERS Health Care Fund.

The LACERS Health Care Fund provides two aspects of increased flexibility compared to the existing Health Care Coverage Account. First, because the LACERS Health Care Fund is not subject to the subordination requirement that governs the Health Care Coverage Account, it is not at risk of incurring tax liability when the cost of health and welfare benefits surpass the limits that the Health Care Coverage Account requires. The Health Care Coverage Account was established to comply with Section 401(h) of the Internal Revenue Code (Section 401(h)). Section 401(h) allows a pension plan such as LACERS to provide health benefits for retirees and their dependents on a tax-free basis when certain requirements are satisfied. One of these requirements is that health benefits—combined with life insurance—provided by a pension plan must be subordinate to the retirement benefits (along with life insurance contributions) must be less than 25% of all aggregate plan contributions. The subordination requirements of Section 401(h) governing the Health Care Coverage Account are similarly codified in LAAC Section 4.1102(b). While to date aggregate LACERS health benefits expenditures fall under the 25% threshold, they are on pace to exceed this limit in the future.

In contrast, the LACERS Health Care Fund would not be subject to the Section 401(h) subordination requirement. Instead, the LACERS Health Care Fund is intended to qualify for federal tax exemption under Section 115(1) of the Internal Revenue Code (Section 115). Section 115 has fewer requirements for tax exemption than Section 401(h). Section 115 dictates only that "income derived from any public utility or the exercise of any essential governmental function and accruing to a State or any political subdivision thereof" is not federally taxable. Because health benefits paid out of the LACERS Health Care Fund are not required to be subordinate to the Plan retirement benefits, the LACERS Health Care Fund would not become taxable when Plan health benefits surpass the 25% threshold.

Second, the LACERS Health Care Fund gives LACERS more flexibility to invest premium surpluses to provide for smoothing should health care premiums considerably increase in the future. The Board has considered the implications of premium smoothing and found that it is in the best interest of LACERS membership to implement this process. Furthermore, the Board noted that LACERS is in a unique position to take advantage of decreased premium amounts next year, and therefore it seeks to finalize the creation of the LACERS Health Care Fund before January 1, 2019.

Currently, the Health Care Coverage Account cannot receive refunds of excess premiums from insurance providers because Section 401(h) strictly limits what monies can be held in that account. Specifically, Section 401(h) only allows the Health Care Coverage Account

The Honorable City Council of the City of Los Angeles Page 3

to retain funds the City deposits. Because premium refunds are made up of City subsidy payments and LACERS member contributions, they cannot be returned to the Health Care Coverage Account. As a result, insurance providers currently retain excess premium amounts on LACERS' behalf in a reserve account that earns a nominal interest rate. Similarly, when premiums decrease, LACERS cannot keep member contributions flat and then retain excess member contributions in the Health Care Coverage Account for future premium smoothing because these funds did not come directly from the City.

In contrast, the LACERS Health Care Fund faces no such restrictions under the Section 115 requirements. Therefore, it can receive premium surplus refunds from insurance providers. LACERS can invest these funds at a higher rate of return than the insurance providers' reserve account interest rate. Additionally, LACERS can take advantage of periods of insurance provider premium decreases to keep funded premiums level and invest the difference between funded and charged premiums via the LACERS Health Care Fund. LACERS can use these investment gains to offset future health care premium spikes.

Council Rule 38 Referral

A copy of the draft ordinance was sent pursuant to Council Rule 38 to LACERS and to the Office of the City Administrative Officer. Their respective comments have been incorporated into the draft ordinance.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Deputy City Attorney Miguel Bahamon at (213) 978-6800. He or another member of this Office will be present when you consider this matter to answer questions you may have.

Sincerely,

MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney

By

DAVID J. MICHAELSON Chief Assistant City Attorney

DM:MB Transmittal

cc: Eric Garcetti, Mayor

Neil M. Guglielmo, General Manager, Los Angeles City Employees' Retirement System Board of Administration of the Los Angeles City Employees' Retirement System Richard H. Llewellyn, Jr., City Administrative Officer

ORDINANCE NO.

An ordinance amending Chapter 11 of Division 4 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code to authorize the establishment of the Los Angeles City Employees' Retirement System Health Care Fund.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. A new Section 4.1102.1 is added to Chapter 11 of Division 4 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code:

Sec. 4.1102.1 Los Angeles City Employees' Retirement System Health Care Fund.

(a) The Los Angeles City Employees' Retirement System Health Care Fund (the "LACERS Health Care Fund") is established for the sole purpose of funding the retiree health care benefits provided to eligible retirees, their eligible dependents, and their qualified survivors, of the Los Angeles City Employees' Retirement System plan pursuant to the programs established by Chapter 11 of Division 4 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code, and is intended to qualify for exemption from federal income tax under Section 115(1) of the Internal Revenue Code. Except as provided in Subsection (d), funds in the LACERS Health Care Fund may not be used, directly or indirectly, to pay the cost of any other benefits provided by, or expenses or obligations incurred by, the Los Angeles City Employees' Retirement System plan (the "Plan").

(b) The LACERS Health Care Fund shall provide an alternative funding mechanism, in addition to or in lieu of the 401(h) account described in Section 4.1102, for funding benefits under the health and welfare programs described in this Chapter. Effective [date of first City contribution payment], on a prospective basis, the City shall provide for an annual contribution of funds from appropriations and other sources to the LACERS Health Care Fund, in the amount and on the date determined each year by the Board of Administration of the Los Angeles City Employees' Retirement System (the "Board") based upon the recommendation of the Plan's actuary. Such contributions shall be in addition to, or in lieu of, contributions to the 401(h) account described in Section 4.1150.

(c) The City and the Board shall enter into a written trust agreement for the LACERS Health Care Fund (the "Trust Agreement") on or before [date no later than date of first City contribution payment]. The Trust Agreement shall provide that the Board shall serve as the trustee of the LACERS Health Care Fund. The Trust Agreement shall establish the respective roles and responsibilities of the Board and the City with respect to the administration and investment of the LACERS Health Care Fund, consistent with Charter Section 1106 and Section 17 of Article XVI of the California Constitution. The Trust Agreement may include, but is not limited to, funding, distribution, expenditure, actuarial, accounting, and reporting considerations. The Board shall have sole control

over the investment activity of the LACERS Health Care Fund, as provided in Subsection (d).

(d) Consistent with Charter Section 1106 and Section 17 of Article XVI of the California Constitution, the Board shall have sole, exclusive, and plenary authority, and shall have fiduciary responsibility, over the funds in the LACERS Health Care Fund, including the investment of such funds. The Board may co-invest funds in the LACERS Health Care Fund with those in the Retirement Fund of the Los Angeles City Employees' Retirement System plan, to the extent allowed by federal tax laws. The investment earnings and investment expenses attributable to the investment activity of the LACERS Health Care Fund shall be accounted for separately from the investment earnings and expenses of the Retirement Fund. The funds in and investment earnings of the LACERS Health Care Fund shall be used to pay the reasonable costs related to investment expenses and administration of the LACERS Health Care Fund and the health and welfare programs described in this Chapter to the extent allowed by federal tax laws. Those expenses shall not be deemed to be an investment or administrative expense of the Los Angeles City Employees' Retirement System plan or the Retirement Fund.

(e) In accordance with the procedures established in the written Trust Agreement described in Subsection (c), the Board or the City may elect to terminate the LACERS Health Care Fund. If the Board or the City so elects, the Board shall disburse the funds in the LACERS Health Care Fund in the following order and manner:

(1) The Board shall retain an amount sufficient to fund and pay for, as applicable, all retiree health care benefits owed to eligible retired members and beneficiaries under the programs established by Chapter 11 of Division 4 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code.

(2) The Board shall retain an amount sufficient to pay reasonable administrative and investment costs described in this Section 4.1102.1.

(3) After the amounts in paragraphs (1) and (2) have been retained or disbursed, the Board shall transfer any remaining funds to the general fund.

(f) The Board may establish rules and procedures governing the investments and administration of the LACERS Health Care Fund.

(g) The Board is authorized to take any and all actions necessary to establish, administer, and maintain the LACERS Health Care Fund in compliance with applicable federal tax laws or other legal requirements, including but not limited to Section 115 of the Internal Revenue Code.

(h) The Board shall have the authority to adopt any rules it deems necessary to carry out its role as trustee of the LACERS Health Care Fund.

(i) The Trust Agreement entered into between the City and the Board, as described in Subsection (c), shall not change the obligations of the City or the Board created under

other contracts, laws, ordinances, regulations, or similar actions to provide benefits for employees or retired employees of the City, or their eligible beneficiaries.

Sec. 2. Section 4.1103 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code is amended to read as follows.

Sec. 4.1103. Funding of Programs.

The health and welfare programs established in this Chapter, including all administrative costs, shall be funded solely from the Health Care Coverage Account established in Section 4.1102 of this Chapter and/or the Health Care Fund established on Section 4.1102.1 of this Chapter.

Sec. 3. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance and have it published in accordance with Council policy, either in a daily newspaper circulated in the City of Los Angeles or by posting for ten days in three public places in the City of Los Angeles: one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall; one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall East; and one copy on the bulletin board located at the Temple Street entrance to the Los Angeles County Hall of Records.

I hereby certify that this ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of Los Angeles at its meeting of _____.

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT, City Clerk

Ву _____

Deputy

Approved _____

Mayor

Approved as to Form and Legality

MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney

By ______ ANYA J. FREEDMAN Assistant City Attorney

Date _____

File No. _____



TRUST AGREEMENT FOR THE LOS ANGELES CITY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM RETIREE-HEALTH CARE FUND

Effective [INSERT DATE]

TRUST AGREEMENT FOR THE LOS ANGELES CITY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM RETIREE-HEALTH CARE FUND

This Trust Agreement (the "Agreement") for the Los Angeles City Employees' Retirement System Retiree Health Care Fund (the "Fund") is entered into by and between the City of Los Angeles (the "City") and the Board of the Los Angeles City Employees' Retirement System (the "Board") with respect to the Fund.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Fund is hereby established pursuant to Section 4.1102.1 of Chapter 11 of Division 4 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code (the "Administrative Code") for the sole purpose of funding the retiree health care benefits provided to eligible retired members, their eligible and beneficiaries, and their qualified survivors (together, "Participants") of the Los Angeles City Employees' Retirement System Pension Plan pursuant to the programs established by Section 4.1105 of the Administrative Code (the "Retiree Health Care Programs").

WHEREAS, it is the intention of the City and Board that the Fund qualify for exemption from federal income tax under Section 115(1) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code").

WHEREAS, Section 4.1102.1 of the Administrative Code provides that the Board shall serve as the trustee of the Fund, and requires the City and Board to enter into this Agreement to establish the respective roles and responsibilities of the Board and the City with respect to the administration and investment of the Fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants herein contained, it is agreed by and between the City and the Board as follows:

1. NAME, PURPOSE AND ACCEPTANCE OF FUND

(a) <u>Name and Purpose of Fund</u>. The Fund created hereunder is known as the Los Angeles City Employees' Retirement System Retiree-Health Care Fund. The Fund is a funding entity for the Retiree Health Care Programs. The Fund's purpose is to hold and invest assets to fund benefits under the Retiree Health Care Programs. The Fund may provide an alternative funding mechanism, in addition to or in lieu of the 401(h) account described in Section 4.1150 of the Administrative Code (the "401(h) Account"), as determined by the Board in accordance with Section 4.1150.1 of the Administrative Code.

(b) <u>Acceptance of Fund</u>. The Board hereby accepts the Fund, agrees to hold in trust and administer the assets of the Fund as a discretionary trustee, and agrees to carry out the provisions hereof on its part to be performed. The duties of the Board with respect to the Fund and its assets shall be limited to those duties that are set forth in this Agreement and applicable law.

2. FUND ASSETS, CONTRIBUTIONS AND PAYMENTS

(a) <u>Definition of Fund Assets</u>. The Fund assets shall consist of all money as shall from time to time be paid or delivered to the Board by the City [*add language addressing PSR contributions, pending additional information*] pursuant to this Agreement, which together with all earnings, profits, increments and accruals thereon, without distinction between principal and income, less any loss or diminution in value, shall constitute the "Fund Assets."

(b) <u>Contributions</u>. The City shall make contributions to the Fund from time to time which contributions shall be treated as Fund Assets when contributed. Nothing in this Agreement requires the City to make contributions to the Fund, and any obligation of the City to pay or fund benefits shall be determined in accordance with applicable law and any other agreement. [*Add language addressing PSR contributions, pending additional information.*] The Board shall receive contributions to the Fund in cash acceptable to the Board, and the Board shall have exclusive responsibility for investing and managing the contributions actually received by it.

(c) <u>Title to Fund Assets</u>. Subject to Section 3(b), all rights, title and interest in and to the assets of the Fund shall at all times be vested exclusively in the Board as trustee, and the Board, as trustee, shall hold legal title to all Fund Assets. Neither the City, nor any employee, official, or agent of the City, nor any Participant or other individual, shall have any right title or interest in any Fund assets.

(d) <u>Payments by the Board</u>. Payments of money or property from the Fund shall be solely for the purposes of funding retiree health care benefits provided to Participants through the Retiree Health Care Programs that the City would otherwise be obligated to pay, and for paying the reasonable expenses of administering the Fund and administering the Retiree Health Benefit Programs in accordance with Chapter 11 of Division 4 of the Administrative Code.

3. **POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE BOARD**

(a) <u>Investments</u>. Consistent with Section 4.1102.1 of Chapter 11 of Division 4 of the Administrative Code, the Board shall have sole, exclusive, and plenary authority over the Fund Assets, including the sole and exclusive authority, control over and responsibility for directing the investment and management of Fund Assets. The Board shall not issue a direction in violation of the terms of this Agreement. The Board shall have all powers necessarily and reasonably implied from its investment and management responsibilities, including but not limited to:

(i) Invest and reinvest the principal and income of the Fund, without distinction between principal and income, in any form or type of investment, financial instrument, or financial transaction deemed prudent by the Board, consistent with the Board's fiduciary duties under Los Angeles City Charter Section 1106, subsection (c) and Article XVI, Section 17, subsection (c) of the California Constitution, including without limitation in such securities or in such property, real or personal, tangible or intangible, or part interest therein, wherever situated, whether or not productive of income, or consisting of wasting assets, as the Board deems proper, including but not limited to stocks, common or preferred, trust and

participation certificates, interests in investment companies, limited partnerships, limited liability companies and other similar investment funds or vehicles, leaseholds, fee titles, beneficial interest in any trusts, equipment trust certificates, bonds, debentures, notes, mortgages and other evidences of indebtedness or ownership, and to retain the same for such period of time as it deems appropriate;

(ii) Without limiting the Board's powers described in Section 3(a)(i), hold Fund Assets (A) in cash, (B) in obligations issued or fully guaranteed as to payment of principal or interest of the U.S. Government, (C) in commercial paper, (D) in variable-amount demand notes, or (E) in accounts (bearing a rate of interest that is reasonable for such accounts at the time held) of a bank acting as a fiduciary with respect to Fund Assets that it holds;

(iii) Without limiting the Board's powers described in Section 3(a)(i), to invest in guaranteed investment contracts issued by insurance companies, including group annuity contracts, and similar investments issued by banking institutions located either domestically or internationally.

(iv) Without limiting the Board's powers described in Section 3(a)(i), to lend securities upon a secured basis, permitting custody and control and voting authority of the securities to pass to the borrower during the period of the loan and to receive a lending fee or other consideration, and without limiting the foregoing, to engage in any securities lending program on behalf of the Fund, and in connection therewith to direct or manage the investment of cash collateral and other assets received as collateral.

(v) Without limiting the Board's powers described in Section 3(a)(i), hold such portion of the Fund in non-U.S. currencies as deemed desirable by the Board consummating investment transactions and in facilitating investment of income and other payments accruing to investment assets held by the Fund;

(vi) To establish and maintain bank, brokerage, commodity, currency and other similar accounts, whether in the United States or in any other country, to enter agreements in connection therewith and, from time to time, to deposit securities or other Fund Assets in such accounts;

(vii) To vote, either in person or by general or limited proxy, or refrain from voting, any corporate securities for any purpose; to exercise or sell any option, subscription or conversion rights; to consent to or join in any voting trusts, reorganizations, consolidations, mergers, foreclosures and liquidations, and in connection therewith to deposit securities with or under the direction of any protective committee; and to accept and hold any securities or other property received through the exercise of any of the foregoing powers;

(viii) To lease or grant options to lease Fund Assets for any period of time even though commencing in the future and even though extending beyond the termination of the Fund;

(ix) To borrow money, extend or renew any existing indebtedness and mortgage or pledge any property in the Fund; no mortgagee shall be obliged to see to the

application of any mortgage money or inquire into the validity, expediency or propriety of any such mortgage;

(x) To convey, assign, transfer, exchange, partition, grant options with respect to, sell at a public or private sale or otherwise dispose of any and all of the Fund Assets and any reinvestments thereof from time to time for such price and upon such terms as the Board sees fit; no purchaser shall be obliged to see to the application of any purchase money or inquire into the validity, expediency or propriety of any such sale or other disposition;

(xi) To adopt an investment policy and asset allocation goals consistent with the purpose of the Fund described in Section 1(a).

(xii) Without limiting the generality of any of the foregoing, to perform all acts whether or not expressly authorized herein which the Board deems necessary or desirable for the protection and operation of the Fund; and

(xiii) Without limiting the generality of any of the foregoing, to commingle and/or co-invest all or any portion of the Fund Assets with retirement fund assets of the Los Angeles City Employees' Retirement System Pension Plan (the "Pension Fund") (including through a group trust under Revenue Rulings 81-100 and 2011-1), but without any obligation to do so.

(b) <u>Management of the Fund by Board</u>. Subject to applicable law, the Board shall have the sole, exclusive, and plenary authority, and shall have fiduciary responsibility, over the management and investment of Fund Assets. The Board shall have all powers necessarily and reasonably implied from such authority, control and responsibility, including, but not limited to, the following:

(i) To invest the Fund Assets pursuant to this Agreement and to enter into and carry out every agreement with respect to the Fund that may be necessary or advisable to discharge its investment responsibility;

(ii) To cause a state or federally chartered depository institution, the deposits of which are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, or any trust company licensed under state or federal law to conduct the business of a trust company or any Federal Reserve Bank, to act as custodian for the Fund Assets;

(iii) To cause any securities or other property, real or personal, belonging to the Fund to be held or registered in the Board's name, as trustee, or in the name of a nominee or in such other form as the Board deems best, provided that the books and records of the Board shall at all times show that all such investments are part of the Fund;

(iv) To employ and delegate any powers granted hereunder to investment advisers, investment consultants, investment managers, other investment professionals, agents, attorneys, custodians, and employees, and pay their reasonable compensation and expenses;

(v) To defend, settle, compromise, contest, prosecute, foreclose on or abandon claims in favor of or against the Fund, and all costs, expenses (including without limitation,

attorneys' fees) and disbursements in connection therewith shall be a charge against the Fund; and

(vi) To organize (under the laws of any state) corporations, partnerships, limited liability companies or trusts for the purpose of acquiring and holding title to any property which the Fund acquires.

(vii) To make, execute, and file any and all tax elections, filings, returns and forms deemed necessary, desirable or appropriate under the provisions of any U.S., non-U.S., state or local laws and regulations.

(viii) To perform any and all other acts necessary or appropriate for the administration of the Fund and, in the exercise of any power or discretion, to execute and deliver all necessary instruments and give full receipts and discharges.

4. FIDUCIARY RESPONSIBILITIES AND INDEMNITIES

(a) <u>Fiduciary Duties</u>. Subject to the other terms of this Agreement, including but not limited to Sections 4(c) and (d), the Board, and its officers and employees shall:

(i) Discharge their duties under this Agreement solely in the interest of, and for the exclusive purpose of funding benefits to Participants under the Retiree Health Care Programs, minimizing City contributions necessary to fund the Retiree Health Care Programs, and defraying reasonable expenses of the Fund. Consistent with Los Angeles City Charter Section 1106, subsection (a) and Article XVI, Section 17, subsection (b), the duty to Participants shall take precedence over any other duty. No part of the principal or income of the Fund shall be used for, or diverted to, purposes other than the exclusive benefit of Participants or for the payment of reasonable expenses of administering the Fund and the Retiree Health Care Programs.

(ii) Discharge their duties under this Agreement with the care, skill, prudence, and diligence under the circumstances then prevailing that a prudent person acting in like capacity and familiar with such matters would use in the conduct of an enterprise of a like character and with like aims and in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

(iii) Diversify the investments of the Fund so as to minimize the risk of loss and to maximize the rate of return, unless under the circumstances it is clearly not prudent to do so.

(b) <u>Insurance</u>. The Fund may purchase liability insurance covering the Board, its officers and employees in accordance with applicable law.

(c) <u>Advice of Counsel</u>. The Board may consult with and rely upon qualified legal counsel, including, without limitation, in-house counsel, with respect to the meaning and construction of this Agreement, of any provision hereof, or concerning its powers or obligations, including but not limited to its fiduciary duties, hereunder.

5. ACCOUNTS AND REPORTS OF THE BOARD

(a) <u>Records and Reports</u>. The Board shall keep complete and accurate accounts of all of the Fund's contributions, transactions, investments and disbursements under this Agreement. The Board's records shall reflect the City's contributions, investment experience and expenses allocable to those contributions, and disbursements made to pay benefit or expense obligations of the Retiree Health Care Programs and shall distinguish the assets of the Fund from those of the Pension Fund. Upon reasonable written notice, the Board shall allow the City or any other authorized state or federal agency or any duly authorized representative thereof to access, examine, audit, excerpt, copy, or transcribe any pertinent transaction, activity, or other record relating to this Agreement, except where disclosure is not permitted under investment-related agreements with third parties.

(b) <u>Financial Statements</u>. The Board shall file annual financial statements with the City showing the financial condition of the Fund at the close of the preceding fiscal year. The financial statements shall be prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles on the basis of pronouncements of the Government Accounting Standard Board or its successor organization, and provided to the City in conjunction with the financial statements for the Pension Fund and 401(h) account.

(c) <u>Audits</u>. The books and records of the Fund shall be audited at least once each fiscal year by an independent auditor in accordance with accepted auditing standards, the costs of which audit shall be considered a cost of Fund administration. The results of the audit shall be provided to the City by the Board. The Board shall retain the services of a certified public accountant to perform the annual audit, which may be the same party the Board retains to audit the Pension Fund. The City retains the right to direct that a separate and additional audit of the Fund be performed at the City's expense.

(d) <u>Compliance with Privacy Laws</u>. Any records, reports or other information furnished under this Section 5 shall be furnished in accordance with and subject to any applicable privacy laws, including but not limited to Title II of the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, as may be amended from time to time, and the guidance promulgated thereunder

6. **<u>REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES</u>**

(a) <u>Payment of Expenses</u>. The Board shall be entitled to payment or reimbursement of all of its reasonable and appropriate expenses incurred in administering or investing the Fund in accordance with this Agreement, as reasonably determined by the Board in its sole and absolute discretion. The expenses of the Pension Fund shall not be treated as expenses of this Fund, and the expenses of this Fund shall not be treated as expenses of the Pension Fund. Such expenses shall be paid directly from Fund Assets without further authorization or approval, provided that the City shall pay such expenses to the extent there are insufficient Fund Assets. The Board shall maintain adequate records of expenses incurred in administering or investing the Fund, which records shall be subject to audit by the City upon written request. Except as provided herein, the Board shall serve without compensation. (b) <u>City Expenses</u>. All appropriate and reasonable expenses incurred by the City or other persons designated to act on behalf of the City in administering the Fund shall be paid promptly from the Fund upon written request from the City.

7. **<u>RESIGNATION OF THE BOARD</u>**

Subject to applicable law, the Board may resign from its responsibilities as trustee with respect to the Fund upon at least one hundred eighty (180) days written notice to the City; provided, however, if any Fund Assets are commingled and/or co-invested with Pension Fund assets, the City shall allow at least three hundred sixty (360) days following written notice of removal for the transfer of such assets to the successor trustee in cash, in kind, or in some combination of both as determined by the Board. Upon resignation of the Board as trustee, the City shall appoint a successor trustee. Upon the Board's transfer of the assets of the Fund to the successor trustee, all rights and privileges with respect to the assets of the transfer, the Board's responsibilities and duties as trustee under this Agreement with regard to the Fund Assets shall terminate.

8. AMENDMENT AND TERMINATION

(a) <u>Amendment</u>. The parties may not amend this Agreement, except by a written agreement that each party signs. No amendment shall be made that will permit any part of the Fund to be used for, or diverted to, any purpose other than to fund benefits to Participants under the Retiree Health Care Programs or to pay reasonable expenses of administering the Retiree Health Care Programs and the Fund until all liabilities under the Retiree Health Care Programs have been satisfied.

(b) <u>Termination</u>. The Fund shall terminate automatically upon the satisfaction of all liabilities under Retiree Health Care Programs. Any assets remaining in the Fund upon termination of the Fund shall be used solely to satisfy any obligation that the City may have to provide benefits to Participants under the Retiree Health Care Programs; provided, however, that notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, any assets that remain in the Fund upon termination and after satisfaction of all of the City's liabilities with regard to the Retiree Health Care Programs shall revert solely to the City's General Fund.

9. MISCELLANEOUS

(a) <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement and any and all Exhibits, Schedules and Appendices attached hereto contain the final, complete, entire and exclusive statement of the terms of the agreement between the parties pertaining to the subject matter of this Agreement, and supersedes all other previous oral and written agreements or understandings, and all contemporaneous oral and written negotiations, commitments, understandings and communications between the parties, relating to the subject matter of this Agreement; provided, however, the terms of this Agreement are not intended to, and do not, modify the terms of any other agreement or arrangement providing for retirement benefits or the rights and obligations of the parties thereunder with regard to the Retiree Health Programs.

(b) <u>Construction and Governing Law</u>. The parties intend that the income of the Fund qualify for exemption from federal income tax under Section 115(1) of the Code. This Agreement shall be construed and administered consistent with this intent, and shall otherwise be construed, administered and enforced according to applicable laws of the State of California. If any provision is susceptible to more than one interpretation, the interpretation to be given is that which is consistent with the foregoing intent.

(c) <u>Execution and Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall constitute but one instrument, which may be sufficiently evidenced by any one counterpart.

(d) <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement is held by any court to be void, illegal, invalid, or unenforceable, in whole or in part, the remaining terms and provisions will not be affected thereby, and each of such remaining terms and provisions of this Agreement will be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law, unless a party shows by a preponderance of the evidence that the invalidated provision was an essential economic term of the agreement or that an essential purpose of this Agreement would be defeated by the loss of the void, illegal, invalid or unenforceable provision.

(e) <u>Surviving Provisions</u>. The provisions of this Agreement that expressly survive the termination of this Agreement, and other provisions which by their nature are intended to survive expiration of this Agreement, including but not limited to Sections 4(c) and (d), will survive the expiration of this Agreement.

(f) <u>Notices</u> All notices, requests, demands or other communications required or desired to be given hereunder or under any law now or hereafter in effect shall be in writing. Such notices shall be deemed to have been given one business day after delivery by facsimile with telephone confirmation of receipt, or by reputable overnight courier, or if delivered as permitted by Section 9(a), or three business days after being mailed by first class registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, and addressed as follows (or to such other address as either party from time to time may specify in writing to the other party in accordance with this notice provision).

If to the Board:

If to the City:

(g) <u>Time of the Essence</u>. Time is of the essence in respect to all provisions of this Agreement that specify a time for performance.

(h) <u>Headings and Construction</u>. The language in all parts of this Agreement shall in all cases be construed according to its fair meaning, and not strictly for or against any party hereto. Any rule of construction to the effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party does not apply in interpreting this Agreement. The section headings contained in this Agreement are inserted for convenience only and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement

(i) <u>Gender</u>. As used in this Agreement, the masculine gender shall include the feminine and neuter genders and the singular shall include the plural and the plural the singular as the context requires.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board and the City have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the _____ day of ______.

BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION OF THE LOS ANGELES CITY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

By: _____

Title:

CITY OF LOS ANGELES

By: _____

Title: _____